
Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Monday 2 July 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber 
District Offices 
College Heath Road 
Mildenhall

Full Members: Conservative
Members (8)

Michael Anderson
Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Simon Cole

Brian Harvey
Carol Lynch
Christine Mason
Nigel Roman

West Suffolk 
Independent 
Member (1)

Victor Lukaniuk

UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Three Members

Committee 
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall 
Suffolk, IP28 7EY

Tel: 01638 719000
Email: democratic.services@ 
westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 
meetings as possible in public.

Public 
speaking:

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 
invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 
the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answ
[...]
nformation/howweuseinformation.cfm


Agenda Page No

Procedural Matters

Part 1 – Public

1.  Election of Chairman for 2018/2019 

2.  Election of Vice Chairman for 2018/2019 

3.  Apologies for Absence 

4.  Substitutes 

5.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in the District are invited 
to put one question or statement of not more than three minutes 
duration relating to items in Part 1 of the agenda only. If a 
question is asked and answered within three minutes the person 
who asked the question may ask a supplementary question that 
arises from the reply. A person wishing to speak must register to 
speak at least 15 minutes before the time the meeting is 
scheduled to start. There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for 
public speaking which may be extended at the Chairman’s 
discretion.

6.  Minutes 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2018 (copy 
attached).

7.  West Suffolk Local Air Quality - Progress Report 2017-
2018

5 - 82

Report No: LIC/FH/18/003

8.  West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 2018-2019 83 - 112

Report No: LIC/FH/18/004



LIC.FH.09.04.2018

Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on
Monday 9 April 2018 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District Offices,  

College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Chairman Brian Harvey
Vice Chairman Michael Anderson

Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Simon Cole

Victor Lukaniuk
Carol Lynch
Nigel Roman

89. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reg Silvester.

Councillor Christine Mason was also unable to attend the meeting.  

90. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.  

91. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.  

92. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 were unanimously 
accepted as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman
[...]
illor Simon Cole proposed Option 2; in that the proposed new Hackney 
Carriage Fares for Forest Heath were advertised for implementation on 4 June 
2018 and the St Edmundsbury set of fares be recommended for Stage 2 to be 
in place for West Suffolk Council in 2019.  This was duly seconded by 
Councillor Michael Anderson.

Upon being put to the vote, and with the vote being unanimous it was 

RESOLVED:

That:-

Option 2 be approved:
1. Stage 1: The proposed new Hackney Carriage fares devised for Forest 

Heath District Council (as set out in Appendix 2 to Report No 
LIC/FH/18/002) be advertised with the effective date of the 
implementation of the increase being 4 June 2018 (subject to statutory 
procedure relating to public objections); and

2. Stage 2: The proposed new Hackney Carriage fares devised for St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council (as set out in Appendix 2 to Report No 
LIC/FH/18/002) be recommended to be in place for West Suffolk 
Council in 2019.

Page 2



LIC.FH.09.04.2018

94. Cumulative Impact Policy for Newmarket (verbal) 

The Licensing Team Leader advised the Committee that the Council’s current 
Statement of Licensing Policy was due to expire in January 2019.  
Accordingly, consultation on a revised version of the document was due to 
commence later in 2018.

The Committee was informed that the two policies were already very similar 
and in light of the planned (single) West Suffolk Council in 2019 Officers 
would be looking to align the two documents currently operated by Forest 
Heath and St Edmundsbury even further.

As Members were aware, Forest Heath’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
contained the Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) for Newmarket.  The Officer 
reminded the Committee that the CIP was created in response to a 
‘saturation’ situation within Newmarket High Street. 

However, the night-time economy within the town had significantly reduced 
over recent years and the CIP was largely considered to have outlived its 
purpose.

The Chairman explained that without official crime/incident statistics 
demonstrating a need for the CIP it could no longer be justified.

The general consensus of the Committee was that the CIP could be allowed to 
expire in January 2019 on the basis that reimplementation could be 
considered by the Council at any time, if considered necessary.

The Officer encouraged local Ward Members to continue to monitor the 
situation and to ensure that any residents that raised concerns with them 
were advised to formally notify the Licensing Authority.  

(Councillor Victor Lukaniuk left the meeting at 6.31pm during the discussion 
of this item.)

The meeting concluded at 6.40pm

Signed by:

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee
Title of Report: West Suffolk Local Air Quality 

– Progress Report 2017-2018 
Report No: LIC/FH/18/003
Report to and 
date/s:

Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 2 July 2018

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lance Stanbury
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Growth
Tel: 07970 947704
Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead officer: Matthew Axton
Environment Officer
Tel: 01284 757041
Email: matthew.axton@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To report on the work undertaken during 2017 to meet 
Local Air Quality regulations across the District.

Recommendation: It is recommended that the Committee note the 
work undertaken in order to improve local air 
quality in West Suffolk.

Key Decision: Is this a Key Decision and if so, under which definition?
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Consultation: Consultation required with the Department of 
Environment (Defra) to approve technical 
elements of the Annual Status Report.

Alternative option(s): N/A – statutory duty

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.
[...]
ed to develop local assessments and plans to 
achieve the statutory nitrogen dioxide limits in the shortest time possible.  No 
Suffolk local authorities are named within the national strategy.  

Page 7



1.8 A further national document that is currently being consulted on is the “Draft 
Clean Air Strategy”.  This document aims to tackle a broad range of pollution 
sources, including domestic, industrial, farming and transport.

2. Outcomes for 2017-18

2.1 For the majority of the District, air quality remains good and continues to 
show a long term trend of slight year on year improvement.  However, we 
continue to undertake detailed monitoring throughout the district. 

2.2 All monitored locations in Forest Heath District Council were below the 
national objectives for nitrogen dioxide in 2017, with the highest recorded 
value being on London Road in Brandon, where an annual average value of 
37.4 µg/m3 was recorded.  

2.3 This committee approved the amendment of the Newmarket Air Quality 
Management Area (Report No: LIC/FH/17/004, April 2017).  This 
amendment reduced the designated area and has now been enacted through 
an official order and the details accepted by Defra. 
 

2.4 Together with County Council Highways officers, your officers have attended 
a number of meetings regarding traffic in Brandon and will continue to 
explore any options that may help the to address the concerns of local 
residents and their representatives with regards to traffic and pollution in the 
town.
 

2.5 Your officers installed additional monitoring in 2016 and 2017 within the Air 
Quality Management Area in Newmarket, which is centred on Old Station 
Road due to the presence of sensitive ground floor residential dwellings.  The 
results from this increased monitoring indicate that the remaining designated 
area may be able to be revoked in the near future, although officers 
recommend a further year of data collection in 2018 prior to any final 
decision.

2.6 An area of concern to residents and their representatives in Newmarket has 
been the taxi rank and unnecessary vehicle idling by taxi drivers.  Your 
officers, in close partnership with officers from the Licensing Team have 
worked to reduce idling throughout 2017.  This has resulted in the 
monitoring point adjacent to the taxi rank showing the largest decrease in 
pollution levels from 2016 to 2017 in Forest Heath, with a 9% drop in levels 
recorded. 

2.4 Although levels of measured pollutants in Forest Heath remain in compliance 
with the national objectives, your officers are aware that there are negative 
health impacts related to lower concentrations of certain pollutants, 
especially particulates.  Therefore, work will continue to monitor and improve 
air quality further, as detailed in Section 3 below.

2.7 Other actions taken by your Officers over the past year included:

 Producing an Air Quality Improvement Plan which clearly sets out the 
statutory and non-statutory work that your Officers are currently 
undertaking; plan to undertake and aspire to achieve in the medium 

Page 8



term.  This is included as an Appendix to the Annual Status Report as 
provided.

 Commenting on and influencing planning applications to ensure that they 
have minimum impact on Local Air Quality.

 Requesting new developments are suitably equipped with electric vehicle 
charge points to encourage the faster uptake of zero emission vehicles 
and to ensure developments in the area are suitably futureproofed for the 
proposed phasing out of petrol and diesel only vehicles in 2040.  We have 
achieved a number of successes in this regard securing charge points 
through conditions of planning consents.  Examples include the provision 
of Rapid Electric Vehicle charge points at the proposed Aldi supermarket 
on Exning Road, Newmarket (DC/17/1597/FUL).

 Promotion of grants to assist companies (including taxi companies) in 
converting their fleet to low and zero emission vehicles.

 Promotion of zero emission electric vehicles to the general public.  

3. Next Steps

3.1 Your officers will continue to undertake the following activities:

 Continue monitoring levels of nitrogen dioxide throughout the District.
 Work with air quality and planning colleagues across Suffolk to ensure 

standardised requirements for electric vehicle charging for new planning 
applications across the County.

 Continue to promote grants for business fleet improvements.
 Produce business cases for further investment in electric vehicle charging 

infrastructure
 Engage with stakeholders in areas where there may be concern to explore 

the need for further action.

4. Additional supporting information

4.1 Appendix 1 - 2018 Air Quality Annual Status Report (ASR) In fulfilment of 
Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 Local Air Quality Management.  
Provided separately.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough councils 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2018 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
2018 Air Quality Annual Status Report 
(ASR) 
 
In fulfilment of Part IV of the 
Environment Act 1995 
Local Air Quality Management 
 
June 2018  

Appendix 1

Page 11



Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough councils 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2018 

 

Local Authority 
Officer 

Matthew Axton 

Department 

 
Environment & Energy Team, Planning & 
Regulatory Services 
 

Address 

 
Forest Heath District Council 
District Offices 
College Heath Road 
Mildenhall 
Suffolk 
IP28 7EY 
 
St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
West Suffolk House 
Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 
Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 
 

Telephone 01284 757041 

E-mail environment@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Report Reference 
number 

ASR 2018 

Date June 2018 

 

Page 12

mailto:environment@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough councils 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2018  i 

Executive Summary: Air Quality in Our Area 

Air Quality in West Suffolk  

Air pollution is ass
[...]
 this AQMA in parallel with this report, following three steering group 

meetings since the declaration.  For detailed actions relating to the Great 

Barton Action plan, please see the main section of the report.  Recorded 

levels of Nitrogen Dioxide pollution in 2016 were slightly below the annual 

mean objective but new, better positioned, monitoring commenced in January 

2018 and indicates that the objective is still being breached. 

 Haverhill monitoring continues to show compliance with the annual air quality 

objectives in all locations.  The main area of concern is Withersfield Road 

(A1307) where levels have been close to the objectives in recent years.  A 

north west Haverhill relief road has planning permission linked to a strategic 

housing site.  The relief road must be finished within 5 years of the 

Page 14



Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough councils 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2018  iii 

commencement of the strategic housing development, which commenced in 

March 2018 and will therefore be delivered by March 2023 at the latest.    

 Mildenhall continues to show concentrations of pollutants within the air quality 

objective levels, however, the site at Kingsway (MLD3) doesn’t fit the long 

term trend of declining pollution levels, with 2017 monitoring being the highest 

concentration recorded since 2012.   

 Newmarket has shown steady air quality improvements since the declaration 

of an AQMA along the High Street and Old Station Road in 2009. The AQMA 

was reduced in size to reflect this improvement in April 2017.  The AQMA has 

been retained along Old Station Road due to insufficient confidence in the 

data along this road; however, further monitoring was added on Old Station 

Road at the beginning of 2016 and 2017 to rectify this data gap.  None of the 

new locations have shown an exceedance of the air quality objectives.  West 

Suffolk will consider revoking the AQMA if results from 2018 continue to show 


[...]
aware that there the residents of Brandon and their representatives 

are still concerned by the level of traffic using the A1065 through the town, especially 

the levels of Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs).  Residents also have concerns about 

the air quality given the volume of traffic.  Recent Suffolk County Council traffic 

monitoring has shown that a proportion of traffic has, since the dualling of the A11, 

shifted from the A1065 London Road to the B1106 Bury Road, but that traffic using 

the High Street has remained relatively stable.  The same monitoring conclude that 

the majority of the HGV traffic coming to Brandon does so for business uses and is 

not through traffic.  We have continued to engage where possible to further reduce 

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

BRN1

BRN2

BRN3

BRN4

BRN5

BRN6

BRN7

BRN8

BRN9

BRN10

BRN11

Air Quality Objective

Page 35



Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough councils 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2018  15 

the levels of pollution and have put up additional monitoring locations within Brandon 

following engagement during 2017. 

Bury St Edmunds 

Bury St Edmunds is the only town in West Suffolk to show exceedances of the 

annual mean air quality objective for Nitrogen Dioxide.  Exceedances were recorded 

along Sicklesmere Road (A134) to the south of the town (44.7µg/m3 - BSE1 at 2 

Sicklesmere Road) which is within the newly declared AQMA.   

All other locations were below the annual mean objective, although another 3 

monitoring locations, including a second monitoring point within the Sicklesmere 

Road AQMA (BSE15) were within 10% of the objective. The other two sites, BSE6 

(Kings Road Roundabout) and BSE9 (Fornham Road Tollgate) reduce to 34.4µg/m3 

and 31.4µg/m3 respectively when distance adjusted to the nearest relevant receptor.   

A number of new monitoring locations were introduced in 2015 and 2016 and a long 

term trend at these sites remains unclear given that only two or three years of data 

exists.  However, where monitoring has been in place for at least 5 years, the trend 

does appear to be a slow reduction in concentrations of pollution.  

No detailed assessment is considered necessary in Bury St Edmunds based on the 

2017 monitoring results, although given the expected growth of Bury St Edmunds we 

will continue to undertake significant monitoring throughout the town.   

Great Barton 

Significant monitoring continues in Great Barton along the main road (A143), which 

cuts through the village.  A row of cottages either side of, and including, the Post 

Office are situated close to this road, in contrast to the majority of the housing in the 

village which is situated back from the main road. An AQMA was in place between 

2009 and 2012 when it was revoked on a technicality.  The AQMA was re-declared 

on the 18th April 2017 following a full review.   

Monitoring in 2017 showed a continued reduction in recorded levels of Nitrogen 

Dioxide, with the levels at the AQMA (GB4) just below the annual mean objective for 

the second year, being 36.0µg/m3 in 2017.  The reduction in concentrations of 

Nitrogen Dioxide at the AQMA has been significant and sustained, with a 23% 

reduction in the last 5 years at GB4. 

Page 36



Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury Borough councils 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2018  16 

However, the monitoring point for the AQMA has always been just beyond the end of 

the row of cottages that comprise the AQMA and therefore two additional monitoring 

points have been introduced within the main body of the AQMA at the start of 2018.  

Preliminary data from these new monitoring points suggests that pollution levels 

within the main AQMA area are likely to be greater than the AQO of 40µg/m3.  The 

status of the AQMA will be reassessed in 2019 when the data from the two new 

monitoring points is available.  

Figure 2 Trends in Concentration of Air Pollution in Great Ba
[...]
- A detailed description of measures, 
outcomes, achievement dates and implementation methods, 
showing how the local authority intends to achieve air quality limit 
values’ 

AQMA Air Quality Management Area – An area where air pollutant 
concentrations exceed / are likely to exceed the relevant air quality 
objectives. AQMAs are declared for specific pollutants and 
objectives 

ASR Air quality Annual Status Report 

Defra Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

DMRB Design Manual for Roads and Bridges – Air quality screening tool 
produced by Highways England 

EU European Union 

FDMS Filter Dynamics Measurement System 

FHDC Forest Heath District Council 

LAQM Local Air Quality Management 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(micrometres or microns) or less 

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 
or less 

QA/QC Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

SEBC St Edmundsbury Borough Council 

SO2 Sulphur Dioxide 

… … 

 

Page 82



Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee
Title of Report: West Suffolk Food Safety 

Service Plan 2018-2019
Report No: LIC/FH/18/004
Report to and 
date/s: Licensing and Regulatory Committee - 2 July 2018

Portfolio holder: Councillor Lance Stanbury
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth 
Tel: 07970 947704
Email: lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk

Lead officer: Richard Smith
Team Leader (Commercial Environmental Health)
Tel: 01284 757626
Email: richard.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To consider and support the delivery of a West Suffolk 
Food Safety Service Plan for West Suffolk, required 
under the Food Law Code of Practice 2017.

Recommendation: The Committee is requested to note the contents 
of the report and support the delivery of the Food 
Safety Service Plan.

Key Decision: Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Page 83

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:richard.smith@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Consultation:  The Food Law Code of Practice does not 
require regulatory authorities to consult on 
plans required under the Code of Practice.

 Open-ended dialogue with stakeholders is 
being undertaken as part of service 
delivery with a focus on the Food Safety 
Service Plan.

 Informal consultations have been 
undertaken with stakeholders and other 
regulatory authorities throughout the last 
12 months regarding the proposed 
implementation of charging for FHRS re-
rating, to ensure consistency of approach.

Alternative option(s):  Modify the form of the Plan – This would 
leave the West Suffolk councils open to 
regulatory challenge by the Food 
Standards Agency since the format is 
based on their guidance.

Implications: 
Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☒    No ☐
 Minor financial benefit to West 

Suffolk Councils
 Minor financial cost to businesses 

for FHRS re-rating
Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☒    No ☐
 It is a requirement of the 2017 

Food Law Code of Practice that 
regulatory authorities prepare, 
adopt and review a Food Safety 
Service Plan for their area.

 The intention to offer of fast-
tracked Food Hygiene Rating 
Scheme re-rating inspections on a 
charged basis in line with other 
local authorities. 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives)

Risk area Inherent level of 
risk (before 
controls)

Controls Residual risk (after 
controls)

Statutory 
Responsibilities

Medium Delivering the 
statutory 
responsibilities will 
help reduce the 
inherent level of risk 
of challenge by 
stakeholders

Low

Page 84



Reputational Medium The Council’s work 
will help achieve a 
creditable pathway 
to protecting human 
health and improving 
food hygiene 
standards.

Low

Financial Low The service is 
delivered within the 
2018/19 council 
budget provision.  
Some minor 
additional income 
generation through 
FHRS re-rating.

Low

Community High Delivering a food 
hygiene service in 
accordance with the 
Food Safety Service 
Plan will help protect 
public health.

Low

Ward(s) affected: All Wards

Background papers:
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included)

Link to 2017 Food Law Code of 
Practice (England) available at: 
https://www.food.gov.uk/other/food-
and-feed-codes-of-practice

Link to FSA Framework Agreement on 
Local Authority Food Law Enforcement 
available at:
https://www.food.gov.uk/about-
us/local-authorities

Documents attached: Appendix A – Food Safety Service Plan 
2018-2019

Page 85

https://www.food.gov.uk/other/food-and-feed-codes-of-practice
https://www.food.gov.uk/other/food-and-feed-codes-of-practice
https://www.food.gov.uk/about-us/local-authorities
https://www.food.gov.uk/about-us/local-authorities


1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.1 The Food Law Code of Practice (England) 2017

1.1.1 Through its Food Law Code of Practice, the Food Standards Agency requires 
each regulatory authority to prepare, adopt and regularly review a Food 
Safety Service Plan (Appendix A).  This report presents a West Suffolk Food 
Safety Service Plan that covers both the regulatory and support work 
undertaken by the Environmental Health Service to protect public health in 
West Suffolk in respect of the food chain, whether working in food business 
or are a food consumer.

1.1.2 The Code of Practice does not prescribe a format for the plan; however, local 
authorities have adopted a standard template on which this plan is based.  
The plan includes elements of review of th
[...]
s

Within existing 
revenue budget 2017/18 Service

Service managers/ 
Councillors Pugh & 
Stanbury

IT

Extend, where appropriate, the 
commercial culture to service 
delivery

Being more 
commercial

Within existing 
revenue budget 2017/18 Service

Service managers/ 
Councillors Pugh & 
Stanbury

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 West Suffolk Local Air Quality - Progress Report 2017-2018
	LIC.FH.18.003 Air Quality - Appendix 1

	8 West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 2018-2019
	LIC.FH.18.004 Food Safety - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


LIC.FH.02.07.2018

Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on
Monday 2 July 2018 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District Offices,  

College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors

Michael Anderson
Chris Barker
John Bloodworth
Simon Cole
Brian Harvey

Victor Lukaniuk
Christine Mason
Nigel Roman
Reg Silvester

95. Election of Chairman for 2018/2019 

This being the first meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee since 
the Authority’s Annual Meeting in May 2018, the Business Partner 
(Litigation/Licensing) opened the meeting and asked for nominations for the 
Chairman of the Committee for 2018/2019.

Councillor Brian Harvey nominated Councillor Michael Anderson as Chairman 
and this was seconded by Councillor Nigel Roman.

There being no other nominations, the motion was put to the vote and with 
the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Michael Anderson be elected Chairman for 2018/2019.

Councillor Anderson then took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.

96. Election of Vice Chairman for 2018/2019 

Councillor Michael Anderson nominated Councillor Brian Harvey as Vice 
Chairman and this was seconded by Councillor Nigel Roman.

There being no other nominations, the motion was put to the vote and with 
the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Brian Harvey be elected Vice Chairman for 2018/2019.



LIC.FH.02.07.2018

97. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Lynch.

98. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.  

99. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.  

100. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2018 were accepted as an 
accurate record, with 7 voting for and with 2 abstentions, and were signed by 
the Chairman.  

101. West Suffolk Local Air Quality - Progress Report 2017-2018 (Report 
No: LIC/FH/18/003) 

The Environment Officer presented this report which set out the work 
undertaken during 2017 in order to meet Local Air Quality regulations across 
the District.

Attention was drawn to Paragraphs 2.7 and 3.1 of Report No LIC/FH/18/003 
which set out the actions taken by Officers over the past year and identified 
the next steps to be taken.

The Officer advised Members that pleasingly all areas across Forest Heath 
demonstrated compliance with the national standards for air quality.  This 
included the additional monitoring locations for Brandon which were added at 
the start of 2018.  Whilst the full year’s data for 2018 wouldn’t be available 
until next year; statistics gathered to date showed no higher levels at the new 
points than at any of the other Brandon monitoring locations.  

The Committee was also informed that there was one Air Quality Management 
Area within the District which was centred on Old Station Road in Newmarket.  
The results from this increased monitoring indicated that the designated area 
may be able to be revoked in the near future, although Officers had 
recommended the completion of a further year of data collection (2018) prior 
to any final decision being made.

Lastly, reference was made to the work that Officers had been undertaking 
with the Licensing Team in order to reduce unnecessary vehicle idling by taxi 
drivers whilst in the rank in Newmarket.  The monitoring point adjacent to the 
taxi rank showed the largest decrease (9%) in NO2 levels from 2016 to 2017 
in Forest Heath.

Councillors Victor Lukaniuk and Reg Silvester (both Brandon Ward Members) 
spoke at length voicing concerns they had with regard to traffic and pollution 
within the town.  



LIC.FH.02.07.2018

Within the annual report, attached as Appendix A, reference was made to a 
recent traffic monitoring study undertaken by Suffolk County Council.  Both 
Councillor Lukaniuk and Silvester considered this data to be flawed.

Councillor Lukaniuk explained that he had requested an additional site to be 
included by Suffolk County Council as part of the monitoring study but it 
appeared from the data that this had not been done.  Furthermore, Councillor 
Lukaniuk strongly disputed the statement within the County Council’s report 
that “the majority of HGV traffic coming into Brandon does so for business 
uses and is not through traffic”.

Discussion also took place by other Members of the Committee on the need 
for the Highways Authority to look into traffic management solutions in 
relation to Brandon.

In light of these concerns the Chairman asked Officers to look into this matter 
with Suffolk County Council on behalf of the Committee and to report back.  

With the vote being unanimous, it was 

RESOLVED:

That:-

1. The work undertaken to improve local air quality in West Suffolk be 
noted; and

2. Officers to raise Members comments and concerns with regard to 
Brandon traffic/air quality with Suffolk County Council and to report 
back to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on the discussions 
held.

(Councillor Victor Lukaniuk left the meeting at 6.31pm on conclusion of this 
item.)

102. West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan 2018-2019 (Report No: 
LIC/FH/18/004) 

The Team Leader (Commercial Environmental Health) advised Members that 
the Food Standards Agency required each regulatory authority to prepare, 
adopt and regularly review a Food Safety Service Plan.

Accordingly, the West Suffolk Food Safety Service Plan for 2018/2019 was 
attached as Appendix A to Report No LIC/FH/18/004. 

As part of his presentation the Officer drew attention to specific ongoing and 
planned projects along with some pleasing statistics showing positive trends 
in food safety across West Suffolk.

Members applauded the report and the achievements made by the team of 
Officers.



LIC.FH.02.07.2018

The Service Manager (Environmental Health) also made reference to the 
systems improvements that had been put in place which had resulted in 
efficiencies being made.  

With the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted and the delivery of the West Suffolk 
Food Safety Service Plan 2018/2019 be supported.

(Councillor Reg Silvester left the meeting at 6.35pm during the preliminary 
discussion of this item and prior to the voting thereon.)

The meeting concluded at 6.42 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


